

No. 10-1937

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

NEIGHBORHOOD ENTERPRISES, INC., SANCTUARY IN THE ORDINARY,
and JIM ROOS,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS and ST. LOUIS BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT,

Defendants/Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Missouri
(St. Louis)-Honorable Henry Edward Autrey, District Court Judge

APPELLANTS' BRIEF (CORRECTED)

Michael E. Bindas
William R. Maurer
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
101 Yesler Way, Suite 603
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: (206) 341-9300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENTi

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE5

IV. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

 A. SANCTUARY PAINTS A MURAL PROTESTING THE CITY’S ABUSE OF ITS EMINENT DOMAIN AUTHORITY6

 B. THE CITY CITES SANCTUARY FOR ITS “ILLEGAL SIGN”8

 C. SANCTUARY CHALLENGES THE CITY’S UNCONSTITUTIONAL SIGN CODE PROVISIONS11

 D. THE CITY AND BOARD PRODUCE NO EVIDENCE SUPPORTING THE GOVERNMENTAL INTERESTS PURPORTEDLY UNDERLYING THE SIGN CODE PROVISIONS12

 E. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY RULES FOR THE CITY AND BOARD14

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16

VI. ARGUMENT18

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW18

B.	THE CITY’S SIGN CODE PROVISIONS IMPERMISSIBLY BURDEN FREE SPEECH.....	20
1.	The City’s Sign Code Provisions Are Content-Based.....	21
a.	Sign Code Provisions Like The City’s Are Routinely Considered Content-Based	21
b.	The District Court’s Erroneous Conclusion That The Sign Code Is Content-Neutral Resulted From Its Conflation Of Content-Based Regulation And Viewpoint Discrimination	30
2.	The City’s Sign Code Provisions Fail Strict Scrutiny	34
3.	The City’s Sign Code Provisions Do Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.....	37
a.	The City And Board Have The Burden To Prove The Sign Code Provisions Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.....	37
b.	The Restrictions Applied To Sanctuary’s Mural Do Not Serve A Significant Governmental Interest	40
c.	The Restrictions On Sanctuary’s Mural Are Not Narrowly Tailored	43
d.	The Restrictions On Sanctuary’s Protest Mural Do Not Leave It With Ample And Adequate Alternatives.....	45
C.	THE SIGN CODE EFFECTS A PRIOR RESTRAINT ON SANCTUARY’S SPEECH IN VIOLATION OF THE U.S. AND MISSOURI CONSTITUTIONS	50
D.	THE SIGN CODE’S DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF SIGNS BASED ON GEOGRAPHIC ZONE VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	53

E. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DECLINING TO
ISSUE A WRIT OF CERTIORARI AND ENTER JUDGMENT
FOR SANCTUARY ON ITS CLAIMS UNDER MO. REV.
STAT. § 89.11056

VII. CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND VIRUS SCANNING

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>4805 Convoy, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 183 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>7250 Corp. v. Board of County Comm’rs for Adams County</i> , 799 P.2d 917 (Colo. 1990).....	55
<i>Baugus v. Director of Revenue</i> , 878 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1994).....	52
<i>BBC Fireworks, Inc. v. State Highway and Transp. Comm’n</i> , 828 S.W.2d 879 (Mo. 1992)	37
<i>Bonita Media Enters. v. Code Enforcement Bd.</i> , No. 2:07-cv-411-Ftm-29DNF, 2008 WL 423449 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2008).....	23
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	20
<i>Brown v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 586 F.3d 263 (3rd Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	28
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	24, 31, 32
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	3, 45, 46, 47
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 986 F.2d 1180 (8th Cir. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	31, 34
<i>City of Lakewood v. Colfax Unlimited Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 634 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1981).....	23, 24
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1980).....	50, 51
<i>City of St. Louis v. Kiely</i> , 652 S.W.2d 694 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983)	4, 50, 51
<i>City of Watseka v. Ill. Pub. Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1547 (7th Cir. 1986), <i>aff’d</i> , 479 U.S. 1048 (1987).....	45

<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	37, 39, 43, 45
<i>Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. Town Bd.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 297 (N.D.N.Y. 2005)	23
<i>Coll. Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 756 (D. N.J. 1996).....	33
<i>Complete Angler, LLC v. City of Clearwater</i> , 607 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (M.D. Fla. 2009)	2, 24, 25, 26
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	52
<i>Coral Springs Street Sys., Inc. v. City of Sunrise</i> , 371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004)	23-24
<i>Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Oakland</i> , 506 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2007)	23, 24
<i>Entm't Software Ass'n v. Swanson</i> , 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2008).....	38, 41
<i>Erznonznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	4, 54
<i>Excalibur Group, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 116 F.3d 1216 (8th Cir. 1997)	31, 32
<i>Fla. Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	35
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	4, 51
<i>Goward v. Minneapolis</i> , 456 N.W.2d 460 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hart v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 616 S.W.2d 111 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981).....	5, 57
<i>Hoffman v. Kinealy</i> , 389 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. 1965).....	4, 57
<i>Hornia v. City of Granite City</i> , 538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Household Goods Carriers' Bureau v. ICC</i> , 584 F.2d 437 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	52

<i>In re Western Iowa Limestone, Inc.</i> , 538 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass’n v. St. Louis County</i> , 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	49
<i>King Enters., Inc. v. Thomas Twp.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2002).....	23
<i>Kirkeby v. Furness</i> , 92 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Kuba v. I-A Agric. Ass’n</i> , 387 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2004)	40, 44
<i>La Tour v. City of Fayetteville</i> , 442 F.3d 1094 (8th Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977).....	48, 50
<i>Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Lusk v. Village of Cold Spring</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 314 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 475 F.3d 480 (2d Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maldonado v. Morales</i> , 556 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2009).....	56
<i>McFadden v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 659 (N.D. W. Va. 2006)	24
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	34
<i>Mesa v. White</i> , 197 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 1999)	30, 31
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....	23
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	49
<i>Myers v. Lutsen Mountains Corp.</i> , 587 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2009)	18, 19, 20
<i>Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Orange</i> , 861 F.2d 246 (9th Cir. 1988).....	23, 26, 27

<i>Neighborhood Enters., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 540 F.3d 882 (8th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Government PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	38, 42
<i>Normandy Sch. Dist. v. City of Pasadena Hills</i> , 70 S.W.3d 488 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	57
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	20
<i>Outdoor Sys., Inc. v. City of Merriam</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Kan. 1999).....	29
<i>Pagan v. Fruchey</i> , 492 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Platte Woods United Methodist Church v. City of Platte Woods</i> , 935 S.W.2d 735 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	4, 57
<i>Police Dep't. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	4, 53, 54, 55
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White</i> , 416 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2005)	34, 35
<i>RUI One Corp. v. City of Berkeley</i> , 371 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991).....	15
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	50
<i>Serv. Employees Int'l Union, Local 5 v. City of Houston</i> , 595 F.3d 588 (5th Cir. 2010)	33
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 779 S.W.2d 576 (Mo. 1989).....	20
<i>State v. Springfield</i> , 672 S.W.2d 349 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	57

<i>Students Against Apartheid Coalition v. O’Neil</i> , 660 F. Supp. 333 (W.D. Va. 1987)	49
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	3, 31, 38, 42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	37, 38
<i>U.S. v. Dedman</i> , 527 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 941 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	30, 44
<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002).....	3, 39, 41, 48
<i>Wexler v. City of New Orleans</i> , 267 F. Supp. 2d 559 (E.D. La. 2003).....	41
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>XXL of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Broadview Heights</i> , 341 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Ohio 2004)	28

RULES AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
§ 1331	1
§ 1343	1
§ 1367	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5, 11
Eighth Circuit Local Rule 26.1A	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	ii
56(c)	20
Missouri Declaratory Judgment Act, Mo. Rev. Stat. § 527.010.....	5, 11
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 89.110	<i>passim</i>

§ 99.320(3).....	7, 48
§ 99.320(10)(a)	7, 48
§ 99.420(4).....	7, 48
St. Louis, Mo., Rev. Code § 26.68.020(17).....	10, 14, 21, 22
§ 26.68.020(17)(a)	36
§ 26.68.020(17)(d).....	10, 32, 36, 44
§ 26.68.020(17)(e)	10, 14, 32, 36
§ 26.68.030	10, 27, 28
§ 26.68.030(E)	29, 44
§ 26.68.030(H).....	27, 28, 29, 36
§ 26.68.030(J).....	29
§ 26.68.030(M)	44
§ 26.68.050	10
§ 26.68.050(C).....	54, 55
§ 26.68.050(E)	54, 55
§ 26.68.080(D).....	11, 52, 54
§ 26.68.080(E)	54
§ 26.68.080(E)(2)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mo. CONST. art. I, § 8	2, 3, 4, 19
Richard Wollheim, <i>Art and Its Objects</i> 1 (1980).....	52
St. Louis, Mo., Ordinance 64831 § 8 & Ex. B § D(2) (Dec. 17, 1999).....	7, 48
U.S. CONST. amend. 1	2, 3, 4
U.S. CONST. amend. 14	2, 3, 4
